Further recommends that in the interest of public safety, the Commissioner of Public Works, City Engineer, and Chief of Police be authorized and directed to close the following streets:

Main Street from Shoreland Drive to 14th Street 14th Street from Main Street to Grand Ave Grand Ave from 14th Street to 16th Street 16th Street from Grand Ave to Racine Street Michigan Boulevard from Goold Street to St. Patrick Street

Ruby Avenue from South Street to Shoreland Drive

Walton Avenue, Romayne Avenue, Augusta Street, Wolff Street, William Street, Isabelle Avenue and Melvin Avenue from Main Street to Green Street

Further recommends that the Commissioner of Public Works be authorized and directed to communicate with the U.S. Coast Guard requesting permission to close the Main Street and State Street bridges to masted boat traffic for the period from 7:45 a.m. to 11:30 a.m. and from 9:30 p.m. to 10:30 p.m. on July 4, 2023.

Further recommends that the Commissioner of Public Works, City Engineer, and Chief of Police provide limited assistance, in the interest of public safety, to implement this event.

Further recommends that 4th Fest of Greater Racine, Inc., shall enter into an agreement with the City of Racine including the following terms:

In the conduct of the 2023 4th of July Parade (parade), 4th Fest of Greater Racine, Inc., shall comply with the directives set forth in the City of Racine's extant Equal Employment Opportunity Policy.

Any elected official representing any jurisdiction including any portion of Racine County, Wisconsin, shall be permitted to participate in the parade without payment of any fee.

Elected officials participating in the parade shall be permitted to include any other person or persons in the elected officials' parade entry.

Elected officials participating in the parade shall be permitted to wear any clothing, or display any sign, indicating such elected officials' name and elective office.